

Case No. 16-1412

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

LAURIE EXBY-STOLLEY,  
Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,  
WELD COUNTY, COLORADO,  
Defendant – Appellee.

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT’S  
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC* AND REVERSAL**

---

Appeal from the United States District Court District of Colorado

The Honorable Wiley Y. Daniel

Originating Case No. 13-cv-01395-WYD-NYW

J. Bennett Lebsack  
Lowrey Parady, LLC  
1725 High Street, Suite 1  
Denver, CO 80218  
(303) 593-2595  
(303) 593-9119  
[ben@lowrey-parady.com](mailto:ben@lowrey-parady.com)

**ATTORNEY FOR AMICI  
CURIAE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |      |
|--|------|
| DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....   | ii   |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....   | iii  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iv   |
| STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE.....   | vi   |
| Authority to File.....   | viii |
| 29(a)(4)(E) Statement.....   | viii |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 1    |
| A. The Majority Opinion Contravenes Other Circuit Authority and the<br>ADA’s Plain Language and Structure..... | 1    |
| B. The Cases Cited by the Majority Do Not Support Its Position.....  | 6    |
| C. The Majority’s Adverse Action Requirement Was Inappropriate<br>Under the Facts in this Case.....            | 8    |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 10   |
| RULE 32(G)(1) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....   | 11   |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE & DIGITAL SUBMISSION .....  | 12   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |      |
|--|------|
| <i>Carroll v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 294 F.3d 231, 237–38 (1st Cir. 2002) .....   | 6    |
| <i>Colon-Fontanez v. Municipality of San Juan</i> , 660 F.3d 17, 32 (1st Cir. 2011)<br>.....   | 6    |
| <i>Colwell v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 602 F.3d 495, 504 (3d Cir. 2010).....   | 1    |
| <i>Dick v. Dickinson State Univ.</i> , 826 F.3d 1054, 1060 (8th Cir. 2016).....  | 1    |
| <i>Dillard v. City of Austin, Texas</i> , 837 F.3d 557, 562 (5th Cir. 2016) .....  | 2    |
| <i>E.E.O.C. v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> , 630 F.3d 635, 638 n.1 (7th Cir. 2010) .....  | 2    |
| <i>E.E.O.C. v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 513 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2008).....   | 5    |
| <i>E.E.O.C. v. LHC Grp., Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 688, 703 n.6 (5th Cir. 2014).....   | 2    |
| <i>Feist v. Louisiana, Dep’t of Justice, Office of the Atty. Gen.</i> , 730 F.3d 450,<br>453 (5th Cir. 2013) .....   | 4, 8 |
| <i>Fenney v. Dakota, Minn. &amp; E. R.R. Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 707, 711 (8th Cir. 2003) .   | 7    |
| <i>Foster v. Arthur Andersen, LLP</i> , 168 F.3d 1029, 1032 (7th Cir. 1999),<br><i>abrogation recognized by Serwatka v. Rockwell Automation, Inc.</i> , 591<br>F.3d 957, 962–63 (7th Cir. 2010)..... | 7    |
| <i>Hill v. Assocs. for Renewal in Educ., Inc.</i> , 897 F.3d 232, 239 (D.C. Cir.<br>2018).....   | 5, 8 |
| <i>Kleiber v. Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 862, 868 and n.2 (6th Cir.<br>2007).....  | 3    |
| <i>Marshall v. Fed. Exp. Corp.</i> ,130 F.3d 1095, 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....  | 8    |
| <i>McMillan v. City of New York</i> , 711 F.3d 120, 125–26 (2d Cir. 2013) .....  | 2    |
| <i>Parker v. Sony Pictures Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 260 F.3d 100, 108 (2d Cir. 2001) .....   | 7    |
| <i>Rios-Jimenez v. Principi</i> , 520 F.3d 31, 41 (1st Cir. 2008).....   | 7    |

|   |   |
|---|---|
| <i>Samper v. Providence St. Vincent Med. Ctr.</i> , 675 F.3d 1233, 1237 (9th Cir. 2012).....  | 7 |
| <i>Sanchez v. Vilsack</i> , 695 F.3d 1174, 1181 (10th Cir. 2012).....   | 4 |
| <i>Smith v. Ameritech</i> , 129 F.3d 857, 866 (6th Cir. 1997).....  | 2 |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |   |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12112(a) .....  | 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12112(b) .....  | 3 |
| <b>Regulations</b>  |   |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(o)(1)(iii).....  | 5 |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |   |
| Megan I. Brennan, <i>Need I Prove More: Why an Adverse Employment Action Prong Has No Place in A Failure to Accommodate Disability Claim</i> , 36 HAMLINE L. REV. 497, 509 (2013) ..... | 5 |
